

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.4530 OF 2025

Mohammed Shakeel Sadik Behlim @ Sahil

Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra

Respondent

None for Applicant.

Ms.Sangita Shinde, APP, for State.

Ms.Nishi Singhavi for Respondent no.2.

CORAM: AARTI SATHE, J.

DATE: 18th February 2026

P.C.

1. None appears for the Applicant. This board has been notified only yesterday night insofar as Single Bench assignment to the present Court.

2. It is seen from the earlier order sheet that on 5th December 2025 when the learned counsel for the Applicant had appeared, an undertaking was given to this Court that a copy of the bail application and annexures would be served on Ms.Sanghavi, learned counsel appointed by Legal Services Committee for Respondent no.2. However, the said direction has not been complied as of today. On a perusal of the record it is also seen that the victim-Respondent no.2 has not been impleaded as a Respondent and necessary amendments have not been carried out in the present bail application.

3. In view of the aforesaid, the Applicant is directed to carry out the amendments within two weeks from today and serve the amended copy of bail application to the Respondents to enable them to file there reply, if any.

4. Stand over to 4th March 2026.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)