

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 4530 OF 2025

Mohammed Shakeel Sadik Behlim @ Sahil	 Applicant
Vs.	
The State of Maharashtra	 Respondent

Mr. Rohit Sawant for the Applicant.
Mr. S.U. Walve, APP for the Respondent – State.
Ms. Nishi Singhvi for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.
DATED : 08th JUNE, 2026**

P.C. :-

- 1) Learned APP seeks time to file brief reply.
- 2) Considering the Order dated 8th May 2026, the trial Court is directed not to frame the charge against the Applicant till the next date.
- 3) Stand over to 23rd June, 2026.

PREETI
HEERO
JAYANI

Digitally signed by
PREETI HEERO
JAYANI
Date: 2026.06.10
11:29:17 +0530

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)